
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Commission 
  
Councillor Batool (Chair) 
Councillor Cole (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Barnes, Haq, Joshi, Dr Moore, Pantling and Pickering 
 
  
  
 
Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 
Youth Representatives   
Jennifer Day Teaching Unions representative 
Janet McKenna UNISON Branch Secretary 
  
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For the Monitoring Officer 

Officer contacts: 
  
 , 

Katie Jordan Tel: 0116 454 6350, e-mail: katie.jordan@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall m
[...]
ely by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.   
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Children, Young People, and Education 
Scrutiny Commission held on 11 July 2023 are attached and Members are 
asked to confirm them as a correct record.   
 

4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCMENTS  
 

 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions.   
 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations, or 
statements of case received.   
 

7. FAMILY HUBS  
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submits a report on Family 
Hubs.  
 



 

8. CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE  
 

 
 
 

 The new Director of Childrens Social Care (Damien Elcock) will introduce 
himself and talk to members about this service. 
  
 

9. UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM-SEEKING CHILDREN  
(UASC)  

 

 
 
 

 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education will give a brief verbal 
update on Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children in Leicester.   
 

10. AN UPDATE ON RAAC IN LEICESTER CITY 
SCHOOLS  

 

 
 
 

 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education will provide Members with 
a verbal update on the latest position.   
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 The Commission’s Work Programme is attached for information and comment.   
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Batool (Chair)  
Councillor Cole (Vice Chair) 

 
 

Councillor Dr Moore  Councillor Pantling 
Councillor Pickering      

   
 

Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 
 

Jennifer Day                                                  Teaching Unions 
Janet Mckenna  Union Representative 
 

Also Present 
Councillor Dempster – Assistant City Mayor 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chair welcomed those present and led introductions.  

 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have had in the 

business to be discussed.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 

1. That the minutes of the meeting of the Children, Young 
People and Education Scrutiny Commission held on 21 March 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record.  

 
4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 2023/24 
 
 The Membership of the Commission for 2023/24 was noted. 

 
5. DATES OF MEETINGS FOR THE COMMISSION 2023/24 
 
 The dates of meetings of the Commission for 2023/24 were noted. 

 
6. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements.  

 
7. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that a petition has been received from Mr T 

Barker, on behalf of the Campaign to ask the Council to reconsider withdrawing 
the funding for its residential setting. The petition was in relation to item 8 of the 
agenda, Ash Field Academy Residential Provision - Consultation Findings. 
 
The Chair informed those present that the response to the Hands off Ash Field 
Academy petition submitted at the meeting would be received as part of the 
substantive item Ash Field Academy Residential Provision - Consultation 
Findings.. 
.  
 

8. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations, or 

statements of case had been received. 
 

9. ASH F
[...]
dress the Commission.  
 
Members were advised that Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9 (a) (ii) (e) stated that if 
a petition was presented at the same Committee meeting at which there was a 
report on the agenda on the same subject, a Councillor may propose that the 
petition be considered with the report. Otherwise, the petition would be 
accepted with debate and referred to the Monitoring Officer for consideration 
and action as appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the petition be received and referred to the Monitoring 
Officer for consideration and action as appropriate. Leicester City 
Council have offered to work alongside Ash Field Academy, the 
offer had been declined at present.  
 

The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submitted a report 
providing an overview of the findings of strategic review of residential provision 
at Ashfield Academy and the associated consultation proposal to cease funding 
with effect from September 2024 
 
The Director of SEND and Early Help introduced the report. The Consultation 
had run from 26 September 2022 to 9 January 2023, it was extended by 2 
weeks, as requested by the school to give people time to send in their 
responses. 378 responses had been received through the Councils Portal and 
further information and testimonies had been received from families with 
children attending the school. Two visits had been made by Council Officers 
and Councillor Cutkelvin to talk to parents, pupils and staff members.  
 
Members noted that: 

 Concerns raised in the report were that Leicester City Council had been 
clear in stating that the provision is not educational in terms of academic 
learning. The Council do understand as stated by Mr Barker that it 
provides social independent skills.  

 Use of the provision would need to be included in the children’s 

3



 

 

Education, Health and Care Plan, out of the 160 pupils at the school, 
none of them have it recorded in their plan , the information is detailed in 
the report in terms of where it fits in to the Code of Practice, in the 
Children’s and Families Act.  

 There were currently 1000 children across the city in special schools. 
The central government did not provide enough funding for the care 
required and additional funding was not available to support the 
provision. 

 The Council has a Disabled Children’s Service which is used by 283 
children that receive support. If a child or young person is eligible for 
assistance the parents can apply for a direct payment to  activities and 
clubs such as Memphis, which is specifically for disabled children.  

 Barnes Heath is a Council owned provision that can offer required 
support for families with disabled children.  

 There are 2 children who attend Ash Field, who live at Barnes Heath on 
a permanent basis. The manager of Barnes Heath confirmed the 
position of those children and there isn’t a need for them to use the 
residential provision, but because they want too.  

 The Council could not respond in terms of redundancies as the proposal 
is to withdraw funding and not to close the facility. It would be down to 
the academy to make that decision. The Council will work with them to 
look at alternatives before it gets to that point. The funding is not due to 
be withdrawn until September 2024, so it would enable time to consider 
potential opportunities.  

 The Council recognise the value of the provision, but there are also 
increasing numbers of children and young people with special needs 
and disabilities and therefore priority needs to be given to  providing  
education to this group.  

 
After a discussion and in response to members questions, it was noted that: 

 Lead Elected Members had come together with both the East Midlands 
and Childrens Board through the LGA to reinforce what the ADCS 
(Association of Directors of Childrens Services) are saying regarding the 
way the funding was being put together, the increase in need local 
authorities wer
[...]
 
The commission wished Sue Welford well in her retirement and thanked her for 
her hard work.  
 
AGREED: 

1. A presentation on work completed to create family hubs and what 
they will be doing to support families to be taken to a future 
commission meeting. 

2. The key issues discussed be added to the work program.  
 
 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members of the Commission were invited to consider content of the work 

programme and were invited to make suggestions for additions as appropriate 
to be brought to future meetings. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8.10pm.  

 

8



  

 

 

 

 

Report to Scrutiny 
Commission:  

Family Hubs and Start for 
Life programme 

 

Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny 
Commission  

 

Date of meeting: 29 August 2023 

 

Lead director/officer: Tracie Rees 

 
 
 
 

9

Appendix B



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Helen Sheppard (Senior Strategic Transformation Manager) and Lynda 
Hartley (Head of Service SEND and Early Help) 

 Author contact details: helen.sheppard@leicester.gov.uk 
Lynda.Hartley@leciester.gov.uk  

 Report version number: v1 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1.  Leicester City Council is making progress towards the Family Hubs model in line with 
the Family Hubs and Start for Life programme funded by the Department for 
Education (DfE) and Department for Health and Social Care (DHSC).   
 

1.2. Focus is being placed on developing an integrated network of support both online and 
at physical locations across Leicester in line with the programme’s 178 minimum 
expectations.   

 
1.3. To date progress has centred on building strong governance and shaping a robust 

delivery plan while also working to meet the initial key milestones set by the DfE, 
including the publication of a Start for Life offer and the establishment of a Parent 
Carer panel.  Following on from soft launch events over the summer a full launch will 
be carried out in autumn 2023. 

 

2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1. Note this report and accompanying presentation at scrutiny on 29 August for 

information. 
 

 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
3.1. There has been engagement with both the Parent Carer Panel that has been set up 

under the Family Hubs and Start for Life programme and the well-established existing 
Early Help Parent and Young Champions to help shape plans for the roll out of the 
model and ensure that parents’ and carers’ voices are captured.   

 

 

4. Background  
 

4.1. Leicester City Council is one of 75 local authorities selected by DfE and DHSC as 
being eligible to receive a share of £300m funding through the Family Hubs and Start 
for Life programme.  Through this programme the aim is to create a system where 
families with children aged 0 to 19 (or up to 25 with SEND) have a main point of 
access where they can source a range of help in one place at the right time. 

 

 

5. Detailed report 
 

5.1. Family Hubs and Start for Life Programme 
 

10

mailto:helen.sheppard@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Lynda.Hartley@leciester.gov.uk


 

 

5.1.1. Based on deprivation levels and geographical representation, 75 local authorities 
have been selected by the DfE and DHSC to receive a share of funding to 
implement the Family Hubs and Start for Life programme. 
 

5.1.2. Leicester is one of five authorities in the East Midlands region that has been 
selected to receive the funding (alongside Derby City, Lincolnshire, North 
Northamptonshire and Nottingham).  Locally, Leicestershire has received funding 
for Family Hubs through a second, smaller but less prescriptive transformation 
fund.   
 

5.1.3. Though the programme aims to create a system where families with children aged 
0 to 19 (or up to 25 with SEND) have a main point of access where they can 
source a range of help in one place at the right time, approximately 75% of the 
funding is dedicated to developing and delivering the ‘Start for Life’ offer which 
covers support from conception to a child’s second birthday (otherwise known as 
the first 1001 critical days). 
 

5.1.4. In addition to the core programme, there are a number of additional elements that 
have been added by central government, including: 

 Family Hubs Digital Project 

 National Evaluation 

 Parent-infant relationship training offer 

 Workforce pilot bid  
 

5.2. Family Hubs model 
 

5.2.1. Family Hubs are intended to provide a central access point to enable families to 
access support and advice from an increased number of touchpoints across the 
city including:  

 a number of main buildings explicitly named as Family Hubs, with co-located 
teams of specialist services  

 a network of other buildings already accessed by families (e.g. schools and 
settings, GP surgeries, libraries etc.), where families can receive services, 
support and up to date advice and signposting  

 virtual access points and a family hub website 
 
5.2.2. Across the Family Hubs network families will be able to access information, 

guidance and support on:  

 Antenatal and postnatal support 

 Feeding your baby and family 

 Child health and development 

 Speech, early learning and education 

 Attachment and healthy relationships 

 Special educational needs and disabilities 

 Parenting advice and support 

 Emotional wellbeing and mental health 

 Money and housing 

 Community groups in your area 
 
5.2.3. Alongside the physical footprint of family hubs that is required, the guidance 

outlines a very clear virtual offer that is core to the successful delivery of the family 

11



 

 

hub model.  While having a role as a directory of information, providing details 
about the Start for Life offer and signposting to relevant services, this web platform 
is also expected to offer virtual elements of services.  For example, this might 
include online training packages that are available 24/7 or online sess
[...]
impact this has on the ability to 
plan for the rollout of the Family Hub approach.   
 

5.4.2. Leicester is working closely with other authorities in the East Midlands region that 
are also seeking to introduce Family Hubs so that best practice is shared.  Similar 
barriers and concerns have been identified across the region by those local 
authorities that are part of the Family Hub and Start for Life programme.   
 

5.4.3. From the existing set of twelve Children, Young People and Family Centres, five 
have been identified as early adopters of the Family Hubs model.  At Braunstone, 
Belgrave, Eyres Monsell, Highfields and Thurnby Lodge Children, Young People 
and Families Centres the Family Hub branding and information material has been 
visible since May 2023.   
 

12



 

 

5.4.4. To complement the physical Family Hub sites, a basic web presence has been 
developed at https://families.leicester.gov.uk/family-hub.  This represents phase 
one of the development which was to meet the minimum expectations for delivery 
by April as set by the Department for Education.  Further work is planned under 
phase two to add additional detail, build in interactive features and develop the 
website to be the one stop shop for family information (to completely replace 
families.leicester.gov.uk as the primary channel for parents, carers, service 
providers, etc.).   
 

5.4.5. Strong governance arrangements to support the rollout of the Family Hubs 
approach are now in place.  There is a set of core delivery workstreams which cut 
across the funded strands and ensure consistency in delivery across the project.  
These are supported by network provision groups which incorporate operational 
specialists across the local partnership that are aligned to the funded delivery 
strands.  Many of the stakeholders identified to be part of the network provision 
groups attended a partnership event in the spring which helped to build a collective 
vision for each of the funded strand
[...]
d to be assessed again its principles and/or check if a 
Subsidy Scheme has been registered. Any funding paid by the Council may also need to be 
assessed in accordance with the same subsidy controls. Legal can assist if required. 
 
If any goods and/or services are required to be procured they must be done so in compliance 
with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR) and the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules (CPR) which Legal and Procurement can advise. 
 
A Powers, Solicitor. 
 

 
6.3 Equalities implications  

 

Under the Equality Act 2010, public authorities have a Public-Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 
which means that, in carrying out their functions, they have a statutory duty to pay due 
regard to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation, to 
advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who don’t and to foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who don’t. 

Protected Characteristics under the Equality Act 2010 are age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex, sexual orientation. 

The report provides an update on the progress towards the Family Hubs model in line with 
the Family Hubs and Start for Life programme funded by the DfE and DHSC.   

Supporting families to care for their babies, children and young people has an important 
role to play in reducing health and education disparities right from the start, and improving 
physical, emotional, cognitive and social outcome longer term. The reason why a family 
does not engage with a service is often multifaceted. Families who feel marginalised, 
economically disadvantaged or socially excluded may be less likely to engage in 
interventions because they feel under-represented in existing service provision. Services 
that are accessible, universal and available to all families are critical for ide
[...]
 Ashfield Centre:  
- Lead Officers to revisit this issue with 

the view to explore further options and 
solutions with Ash Field Academy.  
The Council considers a city-wide 
review of provision related to the high 
needs block funding.  

 The key issues discussed be added to 
the work programme.  The Family 
Hubs item to be added for the next 
commission meeting. 

 

 

29 August 

2023 

 Family Hubs 

report 

 Children & Social 

Care – intro to 

new director and 

the services. 

 Unaccompanied 

Asylum-Seeking 

Children (UASC) 

  

17

A
ppendix C



   

 

2Click here to enter text. 
 

Meeting 

Date 
Item Recommendations / Actions Progress 

12 October 

2023 

Possible items tbc 

 School 
attendance and 
exclusion report 

 SEN report 
 

  

21 

November 

2023 

Possible items tbc 

 Performance 

report for schools 

 Safeguarding 

Annual report 

  

16 January 

2024 

Possible items tbc 
 
Council budget reports 
– general fund report 
and capital capital 

  

27 

February 

2024 

Possible items tbc   

18



   

 

3Click here to enter text. 
 

 
Forward Plan Items (suggested) 
 

Topic Detail Proposed Date 

Covid impacts on schools and children   

Mental Health impacts on children    

SEN support and funding    

Education Performance Report 2023   

Children not in state-maintained schools  

 e.g.: Academies, Independent, Faith schools. 
  

Youth Justice Plan   

Home School Transport   

School attendance annual report   

Fostering Annual report and 

Adoption Annual report 

   

Education Govt reports e.g.: white paper / 

green paper 
  

Ofsted Inspection reports   

Childrens Safeguarding Annual report   

 

19




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 FAMILY HUBS
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Batool (Chair)  
 

Councillor Haq 
Councillor Dr Moore 

Councillor Pantling 
Councillor Pickering 

  
 

In Attendance 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Barnes, Martin Samuels and Jennifer 

Day. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have had in the 

business to be discussed.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Children, Young People and 
Education Scrutiny Commission held on 11th July 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record.  

 
16. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCMENTS 
 
 The Chair announced Martin Samuels, Strategic Director Social Care and 

Education would be leaving Leicester City Council. On behalf of the 

 



 

2 
 

commission thanked him for his knowledge and support and wished him good 
luck for the future. 
 
The next meeting date would now be held on 2nd November 2023. 
 

17. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
18. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
 

19. FAMILY HUBS 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submitted a report 

updating the commission on the progress towards the Family Hubs model in 
line with the Family Hubs and Start for Life programme funded by the DFE. The 
focus was being placed on developing an integrated network of support both 
online and at physical locations across Leicester in line with the programme’s 
178 minimum expectations.   
 
The report and the following points were noted: 

 75 Local Authorities had been selected by the DfE and DHSC as being 
eligible to receive a share of £300m funding. The 75 LAs that were 
provided with funding, were the ones with the highest deprivation levels. 

 5 Local Authorities had been chosen in the East Midlands: 

 Leicester City 

 Derby City 

 Lincolnshire 

 Northamptonshire  

 Nottingham  

 Additional Authorities were given the opportunity to apply for a smaller 
amount of funding, which Leicestershire County were successful in that 
bid.  

 The purpose of family hubs were intended to provide a central access 
point to enable families to receive support and advise from an increased 
number of touchpoints, across the city. This includes a number of main 
buildings explicitly named as Family Hubs, with co-located teams of 
specialist services and a network of buildings, that may already be 
accessed by families and are accessible to families. There would also 
be a Virtual Family Hub, via a website.  

 There are 178 minimum expectations attached to the funding.  

 Family Hubs funding has to be evidenced to developing and delivering 
the start to life offer which covers children from conception to 2 years 
old, 1001 critical days.  

 The Family Hub offers support, advice and services for people during 
pregnancy and those with children from 0-19 or up to 25 for those with 



 

3 
 

special educational needs and disabilities. 

 The Family Hub Network would bring partners from across all sectors 
(health, social care, leisure) to work together to provide joined up 
local services for children, young people and families. This localised 
offer would improve access to services and improve the 
connections between families and professionals, services and providers. 

 Work would be completed together for the benefit of children, young 
people and families in Leicester, helping them to build trusting and 
supportive relationships and meeting their needs in a way that is 
accessible to them. 

 The plan was initially released to LCC on 8 February 2023, which 
realised the funding for year one. The final revised version was 
submitted on 25 August 2023 and the policy would be confirmed in the 
next few weeks.  

 
The Chair thanked the team for their presentation and the hard work that had 
been put into the Family Hubs Programme, to overcome challenges and 
frustrations faced with the guidance and contact provided by the DfE.  

 
In response to Members questions it was noted that: 

 Family Hubs were a new beginning to ensure LCCs own workforce 
would be integral with training.  

 The Family Hubs were there to replace and improve the existing 
services, to give a universal offering of support that would be accessible 
to everyone.  

 Training was being offered across the teams internal workforce, 
including all of the Early Help Practitioners across the 12 children, 
Young People And Family Centres.  

 As part of the sustainability of Family Hubs, would be for volunteers to 
be trained to be able to help with support needs.  

 The five key family hub sites wont all be one of the existing children, 
Young People And Family Centres. 

 The 178 expectations were decided by the Central Government. The 
requirements from LCC are to provide services and improve outcomes 
and support within the community.   

 Work would continue with schools across the City, to  look at how we 
can provide training with the kind of professionals within the school 
setting. Keep in touch meetings were happening with head teachers to 
talk to them about family hubs and what it would mean for families and 
schools.   

 Children, Young People and Family centres would now be funded out of 
the general fund.  

 Two parent champions would attend the Family Hubs Programme 
Board, to assure their voices are represented.  

 People within the community would receive training, to be able to 
engage within their communities to understand the needs which will 
support the planning and skills required within the communities.  

 The team had been working really hard to ensure  a balance between 
meeting family’s needs, with positive contributions and ensuring the 



 

4 
 

Family Hub Programmes requirements were met.  
 
AGREED: 

1. The commission notes the report and thanks officers for 
the presentation.  

2. Family Hubs to stay on the work programme and bring an 
update to the commission in 6 months’ time.  

3. Comments and suggestions made by Members be noted. 
 

 
 

20. CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE 
 
 The new Director of Childrens Social Care, Damian Elcock introduced himself 

to the Commission and talked to Members about the service and his previous 
experience.  
 
The Chair thanked Damian for joining the meeting and introducing himself.  
 

21. UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM-SEEKING CHILDREN  (UASC) 
 
 The Head of Corporate Parenting and The Strategic Director of Social Care 

and Education provided a verbal update on the current situation on 
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC). 
 
The following update was provided: 

 In Leicester today there was currently 48 UASC, 3 referrals were being 
dealt with by National Transfer Scheme (NTS). 2 more were due to 
arrive on Cycle 39. Making the total 53 children.  

 The background communities were Afghan, Iranian, Sudanese, Syrian 
and Egyptian.  

 47 children were male and 1 female.  

 10 children were in, in-house and IFA foster care. 2 were in a residential. 
36 were in supported living, as the majority of arrivals were 16+. 

 There had been 6 spontaneous arrivals. 

 11 had been placed in hotels as adults and claimed to be children on 
arrival in the City. 

 Local Authorities with high numbers of UASC, notably Kent and some 
London Boroughs were transferring UASC to all regions across the UK 
on a rota and take turns to receive UASC. 

 The UASC rota started on 1 July 2016 and was voluntary. It was made 
mandatory on 23 November 2021.  

 Frequency of cycles varied according to the weather & pressure on SE 
Local authorities. 

 Improved weather in August, saw 5 cycles in 3 weeks.  

 The quota for Leicester City Council for UASC was 86 under based on 
0.1% of the children population.  

 Options were being explored to expand the placement sufficiency in the 
provision.  



 

5 
 

 The Home Office does fund part of our placements and care system, 
however it does not fund the total cost of UASC.  

 For young people who come through the National Transfer Scheme, we 
are guaranteed finances up to their 18th Birthday.   

 If young peoples cases were under review with the Home Office and an 
asylum claim has not been completed, the Home Office can refuse to 
fund LCC. 

 
As part of the discussions it was noted that, at the Strategic Migration Board,  
Members and Officers from Local Authorities would come together, alongside 
the Home Office team to specifically look at development around UASC 
Accommodation and how collectively work can be done to improve the system 
that isn’t working correctly.  
 
 
AGREED: 

1. The Chair to follow up by email with questions. 
2. Members to be kept informed of any key issues. 
3. Comments to be taken on board.  

 
 
 

22. AN UPDATE ON RAAC IN LEICESTER CITY SCHOOLS 
 
 The Strategic Director of City Development and Neighbourhood Services 

presented a presentation and gave a verbal update to the Commission on the 
latest position of RAAC in Leicester City Schools. It was noted that:  
 

 RAAC was extensively used in building across the 1950s and 1980s in 
post war construction.  

 RAAC was originally intended to have a 30 year life span.  

 The codes of practice associated with the design of RAAC from the 
1950s to1980s were CP114 Reinforced Concrete in Buildings and 
CP116 Structural Use of Precast Concrete.  

 The building codes recommended minimum end bearings of only 45mm 
for roof panels and 60mm for floor panels. 

 Structural concerns of RAAC had been known about, the concerns 
around RAAC first emerged more seriously in 2018 which focused on a 
management style approach and to review it periodically.  

 Since 2018 the guidance continued to evolve. In December 2022 the 
DfE changed the guidance significantly and introduced a 5 stage 
process. 

 In April 2023 the Institute of Engineers (IStructE) issued guidance on 
being more definitive in relation to end bearings. It was stated that any 
end bearings below 75mm presented unacceptable structural risk to 
buildings.  

 The first school in the UK to be assessed under the new guidance was 
Mayflower Primary School. LCC were the first Local Authority to get 
involved with RAAC and move the situation forward in terms of 



 

6 
 

information that was given to the DfE and look more closely at the 
ramifications of the IStructE Guidance.  

 An analysis of every single school was completed based on age of 
construction type.  

 Focus visits had been conducted between LCC and the DfE. Any school 
closures or agreements were agreed between LCC and the DfE 
technical advisor to ensure a joint approach with the education body.  

 Mayflower School was having a temporary school built, this was being 
completed by the DfE. LCC were supporting with help from the Planning 
and Estates provision.  

 The two schools affected in Leicester are Mayflower Primary School and 
Parks Primary School.  

 Work has been quickly to avoid an impact on children’s education. Parks 
Primary were operating from two local council owned buildings. 

 LCC were meeting weekly with the DfE to ensure that the education 
settings is right for children and staff.  

 Parks Primary will have to have a temporary school arrangement, which 
was being put into place. They will also require a full rebuild.  

 RAAC isn’t exclusive to schools. 1500 analysis checks had been 
completed on LCC buildings and 100 site visits. Only 1 building was 
being looked at more closely with intrusive surveys, all other buildings 
had been confirmed as not having RAAC.  

 All LCC housing stock had also been confirmed as non RAAC.  
 
The following was noted from discussions and questions from Members: 

 RAAC can sometimes structurally look similar to other concrete panels. 
This was the case at Willowbrook School, which is an academy in 
Leicester and had a number of intrusive surveys which determined it 
wasn’t RAAC.  

 The mean average at Mayflower School was 52mm. The survey went 
through every panel centrally and by the end every ceiling in the school 
had been pulled down.  

 Mayflower School was an unexpected event and within 48 hours we a 
face to face provision was put into place.  

 LCC pushed the DfE and advised they did not want the children to be 
located over several sites and was able to grant permission for a 
temporary school to be built in one location.  

 The building that was due to have a more intrusive survey, the RAAC 
was only located in an isolated area, this had been closed off and the 
rest of the building was operational.  

 One special school had concerns and a survey was completed. The 
surveys were handled in a different way, to cause minimal disruption to 
the children attending.    

 
AGREED: 

Members had been reassured that possible rack issues in 
schools were being addressed and all schools in the city have the 
requirements for the safety standards.  

 



 

7 
 

 
23. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members of the Commission were invited to consider content of the work 

programme and were invited to make suggestions for additions as appropriate 
to be brought to future meetings. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8.34pm.  

 


